RESOLUTION NO. 2020-182

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE ESTABLISHING A MEMORIAL BENCH PROGRAM FOR THE PRESERVE AT DISTRICT56

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove's nature area known as The Preserve at District56 will provide 26 acres of recreational and passive open space with a pond, children's play area, fitness courts, BBQ area, and trails with a number of rest stops and 19 benches available for seating; and

WHEREAS, the benches have plaque templates which provide a means for Elk Grove residents and groups to honor individuals and organizations that have made an impact on and have a connection with Elk Grove, and to contribute to The Preserve by providing seating for visitors to enjoy in accordance with the City's goal of providing high quality amenities to its residents; and

WHEREAS, a bench design has been created by the project architects and approved by the City as part of the overall design standards for The Preserve, and a map showing bench locations has been presented; and

WHEREAS, staff has developed an application process for sponsorship of a memorial bench with an associated fee of \$3,000, which fee does not exceed the estimated reasonable cost of the bench, the memorial plaque, engraving, installation, and maintenance of the bench, which is anticipated to have a useful life of ten years; and

WHEREAS, a duly noticed public hearing was held on August 12, 2020 to establish the sponsorship fee.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby establishes the Memorial Bench Program for The Preserve at District56, approves a sponsorship fee not to exceed \$3,000 per bench, and authorizes the City Manager to develop administrative guidelines to implement the Program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12th day of August 2020

STEVE LY, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2020-182

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 12, 2020 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Detrick, Hume, Nguyen, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California